and is now moving forward with negotiations for a joint development agreement.

No other matters or circumstances have arisen since the end of the half-year to the date of this
report which have significantly affected, or may significantly affect, the operations of the
consolidated entity, the results of those qualifications or the state of affairs of the consolidated
entity.

22 Restatement of prior year balances

During the period ended 30 June 2024, the Group identified an error in the accounting treatment
of the Research and Development tax refund in prior reporting periods. The Research and
Development tax refund was not being matched to the expenditure incurred to generate the
refund which was a non-compliance with the accounting standards. The error resulted in a
material overstatement of amortisation of development costs and impairment expense and loss
after tax for these periods. The error has been corrected by restating each of the affected financial
statement line items for the prior period as follows:

Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss and
Other Comprehensive Income

31 December
2023 as

reported

Increase/
(decrease)

31 December
2023 (restated)

For the period ended 31 December 2023

Amortisation of development costs (1,663,560) 354,626 (1,308,934)

Impairment expense (4,833,777) 3,542,890 (1,290,887)

Total comprehensive loss for the period (19,782,321) 3,897,516 (15,884,805)

Basic loss per share in cents per share 0.52 0.10 0.41

Diluted loss per share in cents per share 0.52 0.10 0.41

22

Directors’ Declaration

In the opinion of the Directors of FBR Limited:

a The consolidated interim financial statements and notes of FBR Limited are in accordance
with the Corporations Act 2001, including:

i Giving a true and fair view of its financial position as at 31 December 2024 and of its
performance for the half-year ended on that date; and

ii Complying with Accounting Standard AASB 134 Interim Financial Reporting; and

b There are reasonable grounds to believe that the Company will be able to pay its debts as